

NOV 30 2020

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

Salt Lake City Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. 20200118-SC

Utah Inland Port Authority,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Brief of State Defendants

On appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable James Blanch, presiding
No. 190902057

Samantha J. Slark
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
451 S. State St., Ste. 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Counsel for Appellant

Melissa A. Holyoak (9832)
Utah Solicitor General
Stanford E. Purser (13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
David N. Wolf (6688)
Lance Sorenson (10684)
Assistant Attorneys General
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
spurser@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Appellees State of Uta
Governor Gary R. Herbert, and
Attorney General Sean D. Reyes*

Current and Former Parties

Appellate Court Parties and Counsel:

Appellant:

Salt Lake City Corporation

Appellant's Counsel:

Samantha J. Slark
Salt Lake City
Attorney's Office

Appellees:

State of Utah
Gov. Gary R. Herbert
AG Sean D. Reyes

Appellees' Counsel:

Melissa A. Holyoak
Stanford E. Purser
David N. Wolf
Lance Sorenson
Utah Attorney General's
Office

Utah Inland Port Authority

Evan S. Strassberg
Steven J. Joffe
Michael Best &
Friedrich, LLP

Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Case	5
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Presumption of Constitutionality	21
Argument.....	22
I. The Act’s Challenged Provisions Do Not Violate Utah’s Ripper Clause.....	22
A. The challenged provisions do not delegate any powers to the Authority.....	23
B. The Authority is not a special commission.....	33
C. The challenged provisions do not involve municipal functions.	36
II. The Act’s Challenged Provisions Do Not Violate the Uniform Operation of Laws Clause.	46
A. The City failed to address the district court’s reasoning.....	47
B. The district court properly upheld the Act.....	48
III. The Entire Act Cannot Be Invalidated.....	59
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Compliance	60
Certificate of Service.....	61

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ABCO Enters. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 36, 211 P.3d 382	48
<i>Allen v. Friel</i> , 2008 UT 56, 194 P.3d 903	47
<i>Allgood v. Larson</i> , 545 P.2d 530 (Utah 1976).....	40
<i>Backman v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 375 P.2d 756 (Utah 1962).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Bad Ass Coffee Co. of Haw. Inc. v. Royal Aloha Int’l LLC</i> , 2020 UT App 122, 473 P.3d 624	47
<i>Baker v. Matheson</i> , 607 P.2d 233 (Utah 1979).....	56
<i>Bennion v. ANR Prod. Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 343 (Utah 1991).....	21
<i>Carter v. Beaver Cty. Serv. Area No. One</i> , 399 P.2d 440 (Utah 1965).....	25
<i>City of West Jordan v. Utah State Retirement Bd.</i> , 767 P.2d 530 (Utah 1988).....	passim
<i>Comm’n v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Salt Lake City</i> , 262 P.2d 961 (Utah 1953).....	41
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	49, 52
<i>Cty. Water Sys. v. Salt Lake City</i> , 278 P.2d 285 (Utah 1954).....	25
<i>Federated Capital Corp. v. Shaw</i> , 2018 UT App 120, 428 P.3d 12	48

<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	48, 59
<i>In re Gestational Agreement</i> , 2019 UT 40, 449 P.3d 69	59
<i>Johnson v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 497 P.2d 644 (Utah 1972).....	39
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899).....	28
<i>Living Rivers v. Executive Dir. of the Utah Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2017 UT 64, 417 P.3d 57	47
<i>Logan City v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 271 P. 961 (Utah 1928).....	25, 30
<i>Mun. Bldg. Auth. of Iron Cty. v. Lowder</i> , 711 P.2d 273 (Utah 1985).....	25
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984).....	48, 53
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863	27, 30
<i>Merrill v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 26, 223 P.3d 1089	21, 52
<i>Mountain States Tel. and Tel Co. v. Garfield Cty.</i> , 811 P.2d 184 (Utah 1991).....	41
<i>Olguin v. Anderton</i> , 2019 UT 73, 456 P.3d 760	33
<i>Peterson v. Coca-Cola USA</i> , 2002 UT 42, 48 P.3d 941	49
<i>Pinney v. Carrera</i> , 2020 UT 43, 469 P.3d 970	27

<i>Redding v. Jacobsen</i> , 638 P.2d 503 (Utah 1981).....	39
<i>Redwood Gym v. Salt Lake Cty. Comm’n</i> , 624 P.2d 1138 (Utah 1981).....	39
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074	21, 22
<i>Ryan v. Gold Cross Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 P.2d 423 (Utah 1995).....	50
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Haik</i> , 2020 UT 29, 466 P.3d 178	23
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l. Ass’n of Firefighters, Locals 1645, 593, 1654 and 2064</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977).....	41
<i>Salt Lake City v. Tax Comm’n of Utah</i> , 359 P.2d 397 (Utah 1961).....	39
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Murray City Redevelopment</i> , 598 P.2d 1339 (Utah 1979).....	35
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Salt Lake City</i> , 134 P. 560 (Utah 1913).....	32, 41
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58.....	22
<i>Spence v. Utah State Agric. Coll.</i> , 225 P.2d 18 (Utah 1950).....	28
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517	48
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476	49, 51

<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 2012 UT 48, 297 P.3d 556	4
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585	52
<i>State v. Outzen</i> , 2017 UT 30, 408 P.3d 334	49, 50
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2011 UT 30, 254 P.3d 183	53
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2017 UT 9, 391 P.3d 1016	47
<i>State v. Tulley</i> , 2018 UT 35, 428 P.3d 1005	24
<i>Sun Valley Water Beds of Utah, Inc. v. Herm Hughes & Son, Inc.</i> , 782 P.2d 188 (Utah 1989).....	56
<i>Taylorsville City v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 UT 26, 466 P.3d 148	48, 49, 50, 54
<i>Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975).....	passim
<i>Utah Hous. Fin. Agency v. Smart</i> , 561 P.2d 1052 (Utah 1977).....	39
<i>Utah Tech. Fin. Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 723 P.2d 406 (Utah 1986).....	38, 39
<i>Vega v. Jordan Valley Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 2019 UT 35, 449 P.3d 31	21, 22
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	40
<i>W. Land Equities, Inc. v. City of Logan</i> , 617 P.2d 388 (Utah 1980).....	40

<i>Whitmer v. City of Lindon</i> , 943 P.2d 226 (Utah 1997).....	21, 50
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, § 24.....	48
Utah Const. art. VI, § 28	23, 28, 33
Utah Const. art. XI, § 5	40

Statutes

1974 Utah Laws 6.....	5
Utah Code § 10-1-108	40
Utah Code § 10-9a-104(2)	40
Utah Code § 11-58-103	10
Utah Code § 11-58-203	11, 56
Utah Code § 11-58-601	14
Utah Code § 11-58-602	16, 57
Utah Code § 11-58-201	33, 57
Utah Code § 11-58-202	43
Utah Code § 11-58-104	59
Utah Code § 11-58-201(3)(b)(iv)	5
Utah Code § 11-58-102(8).....	9
Utah Code § 11-58-102(2)	9
Utah Code § 11-58-102(8)(b).....	10
Utah Code § 11-58-201(2).....	11

Utah Code § 11-58-201(3)(c)	11
Utah Code § 11-58-302(7)	13
Utah Code § 11-58-205(1)	13
Utah Code § 11-58-205(5)	14
Utah Code § 11-58-601(7)	30, 31
Utah Code § 11-58-203(1)	35, 42
Utah Code § 11-58-302(2)(f)-(g)	35
Utah Code § 11-58-202(1)	35, 42
Utah Code § 11-58-201(3)	38
Utah Code § 11-58-302(2)	45
Utah Code § 11-58-102(12)	51
Utah Code § 11-58-201(3)(b)(i)	52
Utah Code § 11-58-601(2)	29
Utah Code § 11-58-302(1)	36
Utah Code § 11-58-205(1)	27
Utah Code § 11-58-301	12
Utah Code § 11-58-205(5)(a)	26
Utah Code § 11-58-205(5)	53
Utah Code § 11-58-602(6)	15, 51
Utah Code § 58-11-202(3)	9
Utah Code § 58-6-602(1)	14

Utah Code § 63N-1-201 58

Other Authorities

S.B. 234 (4th substitute),
Gen. Sess. (2018 Utah) 8

Utah Inland Port Authority Amendments, H.B. 2001 interactive map,
2nd Spec. Sess. (2018 Utah) 9

An American Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1828)
(Reprinted 2002) 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891) 24

Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia vol. 1
(3rd rev., 8th ed. 1914) 24

Oxford English Dictionary 24
